
2022-2023 Boise State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 16, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 24-10   Conf: 13-5   Home: 14-1   Away: 6-6   Neutral: 4-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Degenhart, Tyson 34-34 1163 34.2 191-356 .537 38-116 .328 61-90 .678 65 115 180 5.3 63 1 61 44 12 16 481 14.1
12 Rice, Max 34-34 1169 34.4 168-387 .434 74-181 .409 66-75 .880 16 139 155 4.6 64 1 61 55 2 34 476 14.0
10 Shaver, Jr., Marcus 29-29 949 32.7 125-332 .377 29-107 .271 110-147 .748 18 161 179 6.2 72 0 110 64 8 45 389 13.4
11 Agbo, Chibuzo 34-33 1005 29.6 124-312 .397 66-164 .402 78-96 .813 33 131 164 4.8 85 5 28 53 5 25 392 11.5
23 Smith, Naje 34-31 964 28.4 128-244 .525 25-65 .385 67-99 .677 67 125 192 5.6 80 2 44 55 34 22 348 10.2
25 Milner, Lukas 33-4 441 13.4 43-71 .606 0-1 .000 18-35 .514 37 53 90 2.7 83 2 13 26 24 7 104 3.2
15 Whiting, Jace 33-5 521 15.8 42-101 .416 14-43 .326 5-8 .625 10 47 57 1.7 42 0 44 28 2 11 103 3.1
01 NgaNga, Sadraque 17-0 111 6.5 14-29 .483 4-11 .364 2-2 1.000 6 20 26 1.5 14 0 5 9 0 4 34 2.0
13 Kuzmanovic, Pavle 23-0 187 8.1 15-40 .375 8-21 .381 6-9 .667 1 10 11 0.5 7 0 10 14 0 3 44 1.9
14 Sylla, Mohamed 18-0 102 5.7 11-21 .524 0-0 .000 11-15 .733 6 15 21 1.2 15 0 0 5 5 0 33 1.8
03 Young, Kobe 27-0 222 8.2 14-33 .424 6-20 .300 4-6 .667 8 38 46 1.7 23 0 7 5 5 3 38 1.4
04 Smith, Burke 10-0 34 3.4 3-12 .250 1-4 .250 2-5 .400 2 9 11 1.1 7 0 1 0 0 1 9 0.9
22 Winter, Sam 3-0 7 2.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 34 6875 202.2 878-1938 .453 265-733 .362 430-587 .733 307 908 1215 35.7 555 11 385 379 97 171 2451 72.09
Opponents 6875 202.2 802-1933 .415 223-717 .311 371-528 .703 284 812 1096 32.2 569 5 364 401 109 176 2198 64.65

Team Statistics Boise OPP
SCORING 2451 2198
    Points Per Game 72.1 64.6
    Scoring Margin 7.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 878-1938 802-1933
    Field Goal Pct .453 .415
3 POINT FG-ATT 265-733 223-717
    3PT FG Pct .362 .311
    3PT Made Per Game 7.8 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 430-587 371-528
    FT Pct .733 .703
    FT Made Per Game 12.6 10.9
REBOUNDS 1215 1096
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 32.2
    Rebounds Margin 3.5 –
ASSISTS 385 364
    Assists Per Game 11.3 10.7
TURNOVERS 379 401
    Turnovers Per Game 11.1 11.8
    Turnovers Margin 0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.9
STEALS 171 176
    Steals Per Game 5.0 5.2
BLOCKS 97 109
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 3.2
ATTENDANCE 142,893 61,880
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-8,931 11-5,625
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 7-1,125

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Boise St. 1170 1250 31 2451
Opponents 1035 1135 28 2198

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/22 SOUTH DAKOTA ST. L 66-68 9,796
11/12/22 vs Washington St. W 71-61 4,157
11/17/22 vs Charlotte L 42-54 1,123
11/18/22 vs Loyola Chicago W 70-48 1,312
11/20/22 vs Colorado W 68-55 1,281
11/26/22 UTAH VALLEY W 87-69 8,544
11/29/22 CSUN W 55-46 7,511
12/03/22 vs Texas A&M W 86-71 0
12/06/22 EASTERN ORE. W 90-54 7,195
12/10/22 at Saint Louis W 57-52 0
12/13/22 NEW ORLEANS W 91-50 7,254
12/18/22 OAKLAND W 77-57 7,715
12/22/22 at Santa Clara L 58-73 1,061

* 12/28/22 at Nevada L 72-74 7,911
* 01/03/23 SAN JOSE ST. W 67-64 8,113
* 01/07/23 UTAH ST. W 82-59 12,007
* 01/11/23 at UNLV W 84-66 5,102
* 01/14/23 at Wyoming W 85-68 4,178
* 01/17/23 NEVADA W 77-62 9,653
* 01/20/23 at New Mexico L (OT) 79-81 14,566
* 01/24/23 FRESNO ST. W 63-53 9,010
* 01/28/23 COLORADO ST. W 80-59 12,021
* 01/31/23 at Air Force W 59-52 843
* 02/03/23 at San Diego St. L 52-72 12,414
* 02/11/23 WYOMING W 75-63 11,037
* 02/15/23 at Colorado St. W 80-78 3,521
* 02/19/23 UNLV W 73-69 11,004
* 02/22/23 NEW MEXICO W 82-77 9,825
* 02/25/23 at San Jose St. L (OT) 68-74 2,321
* 02/28/23 SAN DIEGO ST. W 66-60 12,208
* 03/04/23 at Utah St. L 73-86 9,963

03/09/23 UNLV W (OT) 87-76 0
03/10/23 vs Utah St. L 62-72 0
03/16/23 vs Northwestern L 67-75 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Boise State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 16, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-5   Home: 9-0   Away: 4-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 Rice, Max 18-18 631 35.1 102-222 .459 46-101 .455 36-42 .857 8 74 82 4.6 40 1 32 29 1 19 286 15.9
02 Degenhart, Tyson 18-18 619 34.4 112-189 .593 22-58 .379 26-38 .684 36 58 94 5.2 39 1 31 17 5 9 272 15.1
10 Shaver, Jr., Marcus 17-17 545 32.1 70-189 .370 16-62 .258 57-70 .814 8 79 87 5.1 41 0 61 38 3 21 213 12.5
11 Agbo, Chibuzo 18-17 580 32.2 68-166 .410 33-81 .407 44-53 .830 17 69 86 4.8 41 3 16 27 3 12 213 11.8
23 Smith, Naje 18-18 523 29.1 73-134 .545 13-33 .394 34-50 .680 37 75 112 6.2 48 1 21 33 20 14 193 10.7
25 Milner, Lukas 17-1 224 13.2 23-32 .719 0-0 .000 8-17 .471 16 22 38 2.2 43 1 8 13 11 1 54 3.2
15 Whiting, Jace 18-1 229 12.7 19-44 .432 6-20 .300 2-3 .667 5 21 26 1.4 19 0 21 18 0 4 46 2.6
13 Kuzmanovic, Pavle 11-0 94 8.5 7-18 .389 4-10 .400 3-6 .500 0 5 5 0.5 6 0 4 7 0 1 21 1.9
14 Sylla, Mohamed 6-0 30 5.0 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 1 4 5 0.8 6 0 0 3 3 0 7 1.2
03 Young, Kobe 17-0 149 8.8 5-20 .250 1-12 .083 1-2 .500 5 26 31 1.8 16 0 5 3 4 2 12 0.7
01 NgaNga, Sadraque 4-0 11 2.8 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
04 Smith, Burke 5-0 14 2.8 0-5 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
22 Winter, Sam 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3650 202.8 481-1026 .469 141-381 .370 214-285 .751 151 459 610 33.9 304 7 199 202 50 83 1317 73.17
Opponents 3650 202.8 454-1032 .440 123-383 .321 186-275 .676 154 421 575 31.9 282 2 212 206 64 88 1217 67.61

Team Statistics Boise OPP
SCORING 1317 1217
    Points Per Game 73.2 67.6
    Scoring Margin 5.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 481-1026 454-1032
    Field Goal Pct .469 .440
3 POINT FG-ATT 141-381 123-383
    3PT FG Pct .370 .321
    3PT Made Per Game 7.8 6.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 214-285 186-275
    FT Pct .751 .676
    FT Made Per Game 11.9 10.3
REBOUNDS 610 575
    Rebounds Per Game 33.9 31.9
    Rebounds Margin 2.0 –
ASSISTS 199 212
    Assists Per Game 11.1 11.8
TURNOVERS 202 206
    Turnovers Per Game 11.2 11.4
    Turnovers Margin 0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.0
STEALS 83 88
    Steals Per Game 4.6 4.9
BLOCKS 50 64
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 3.6
ATTENDANCE 94,878 60,819
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-10,542 9-6,758
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Boise St. 623 677 17 1317
Opponents 565 627 25 1217

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/28/22 at  Nevada L 72-74 7911
01/03/23 SAN JOSE ST. W 67-64 8113
01/07/23 UTAH ST. W 82-59 12007
01/11/23 at  UNLV W 84-66 5102
01/14/23 at  Wyoming W 85-68 4178
01/17/23 NEVADA W 77-62 9653
01/20/23 at  New Mexico L (OT) 79-81 14566
01/24/23 FRESNO ST. W 63-53 9010
01/28/23 COLORADO ST. W 80-59 12021
01/31/23 at  Air Force W 59-52 843
02/03/23 at  San Diego St. L 52-72 12414
02/11/23 WYOMING W 75-63 11037
02/15/23 at  Colorado St. W 80-78 3521
02/19/23 UNLV W 73-69 11004
02/22/23 NEW MEXICO W 82-77 9825
02/25/23 at  San Jose St. L (OT) 68-74 2321
02/28/23 SAN DIEGO ST. W 66-60 12208
03/04/23 at  Utah St. L 73-86 9963


